
Hoechst Celanese

January 11, 1994

Chemical Group
Hoechst Celanese Corporation
Newark Terminal
354 Doremus Avenue
Newark, NJ 07105-4872
2015892705

NJDEPE
Bureau of Emerqency Response
2 Babcock Place
West Oranqe, New Jersey 07052
Attention: Joseph E. Hoyle

Jerry stanton

Dear Sirs:
This letter is in reference to;the Acetic acid leak that took place
on January 6, 1994 at the Hoechst Celanese-Chemical Group, Inc.,
Newark Terminal located on 354 Doremus Avenue, Newark, New Jersey
07105.
As you requested durinq your site visit on January 6, 1994,
attached is the followinq for your review:

* chronology - Acetic Acid Incident
* Calculation - approximation of Acetic acid lost from

leaking flange
* OHM Remediation Services Corporation (OHM) Project #

15642 Job Summary

* OHM map of sample location

Please contact me at (201)589-2705 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

oJ\--·_·~
~~~-Acevedo
Environmental, Health and Safety Representative

cc: NJ State Police Marine Bureau
Bldq. 400
Corbin street
Port Newark, NJ 07114

Hoechstl3
TIERRA-B-015563



"

Chronology - Acetic Acid Incident 1/6/94

0800 hours: Two Operators were working on freeing up frozen water
line. Operators had to walk through area where leak
sUbsequently occurred to access frozen water line. No leak
was observed at this time, therefore the leak occurred
sometime after 0800 hours.

0810 hours: A loader began loading an acetic acid blend at the
east farm truck rack.

0812 hours: The same two operators working on a water line on tank
26 detected an odor of acetic acid. They inspected the area
and found acetic acid coming from the flange on a valve
attached to the acetic acid pier line. The line was in the
pipe rack from the pier area opposite tank 18 and about 40
feet from where the operators were working. One of the
operators announced the discovery of the acetic acid over the
terminal radio system.

0814 hours: The main valve at the acetic acid tank was closed and
the pump shut off.

0815 hours: The terminal emergency response team responded to the
spill site and began using absorbent pillows and other spill
control devices to contain the acetic acid and block its flow
toward the Passaic River.

0825 hours: The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
an Energy(NJDEPE} was called on the emergency hotline number.
The DEP was given the details of the incident.
Case #94-1-6-0828-59, Operator #9

0835 hours: The u.s. Coast Guard Office in New York was notified
of the incident.

Contact: Petty Officer Carey

0840 hours: The National Response Center was notified of the
incident as a precautionary measure even though the RQ of 5000
pounds was not exceeded.

Contact: Petty Officer Mauldin
Case # 215446

0850 hours: Terminals Manager Chemical Group J.T. McMahon was
notified.

0900 hours: A follow up call to the NJDEPE was made to inform
them that the Acetic acid was being contained and that
contractor personnel would clean up the residue.

0905 hours: OH Materials, Nick Dorovich the emergency clean up
contractor was notified. He expected to have personnel at the
terminal by 1100 hours.
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0910 hours: Wendell Brough, Dallas ESHA was notified of the
incident.

0915 hours: The Coast Guard called back and asked for a copy of
the MSDS for acetic acid. One was faxed to attention Petty
Officer Carey.

0930 hours: A calculation of the volume of material involved
from dimensions of the liquid steam under the pipe rack gave
us an estimate of 187 gallons of which approximately 50
percent was assumed to be water. Total acid involved then
amounted to about 94 gallons.

1000 hours: NJ state Marine Police arrive on site - Officers John
Salvato #9755 and Joseph DeMarino #9747.

1010 hours: NJDEPE Bureau of Emergency Response Joseph E. Hoyle
and Jerry stanton arrive on site.

1100 hours: Coast Guard arrived on site Pollution Investigator
Scott Allen Carey.

starting 1100 hours: OH Materials personnel arrived and began
clean up. pH samples were collected as requested by NJDEPE
and Coast Guard.
and sampling.

1/7/94 Attempted to contact NJ state Marine to inform them of
sampling results. Officers on patrol. Left message for
them to return call.
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Spill Pil. , ... ecau.
Idnl'd J. Pa1ll.

Hatbanol Alcohol Spill, Calda •• 01a1a1ca1 Co.
354 Don1lU8 Annua, H..,art, lfew J.ney 07105
76-5-12-3

AUgu8l 10, 1976

On May 12, 1976 Lt. KcCuny U.s. Co.. t Guard called the hot 1111. to 1ntoTlll U8 of a
60 - 70,000 8&11011 .. thanol alcohol .pUl at Cele ••• Chndcal Company. 354 DoI'ftU8
AftUua. Hawaric.,Hev J.ney. Th. U.S. Cout Guard illvuUsat.d thb .p111.

011 Kay 13, 1976 John Vemam told 1M to ch.ck 1t OIl May 14. 1976.

On Hay 14. 1976 I arri.,.d at CelaD Chea1eal CoIIpaDy. I _t with EdSel' F. Gold,
t.ra1Da1 Superiut_dellt and h. told that a C 1D tba .=...... ~1'4 ......
con cU, -..s 50.000 Ie] ' ... of _chaD.! aleoDa1 _ aM. ._.4: .. '.,,,
trA ".,. .f cae PUaa1a tivar. '1'bb v.. noticed by a 1YD work1n, at the 10a41q raak
and h. notified the .hift euperviaor. '!'be ah1lt .uperrlaor turned a vater apra, _
the aanhud cd bad 80_ .u.ntenance _n tighten the nuts aftd bolta UDder a wat.1' "1'.,.
to etop an~n product froll bein, loat. '1IIe1 ft ... ..-tI 20 - U.OOG pU.. iaI& •
taall .. M nelat-.d. 'l'he oIM. 2S - 30,000 pUn nawecl i.... a iii•• IanU." eM
<:aI•••• C" fan Acl 1ate aM p... ate Uwr. Durillg T!f'J inspactioll I took .ample. of
the &tre•• aDd •• apla of the product ill the tank. Mr. Gold told _ that the tank
hola 800,000 Sallon of product and th.y were lOing to .et up a protona to .... unthat tb1a doe.a't happen a,ain.
All:G6

I
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I NI:W JERSEY STATE UL:PARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENrJ\1 PHUIIt-llUN
UIVISION OF WATER RESOURCESOFFICE OF SPECIAL SERVICE~

OIL AND HAlARDOUS MATERIALS SPILL I~EPOI(f

. If...:. 'J I J ?
It ,; lI!i)~ ~~.Y_1~_I!ILlJIII.

• ~~f-

- .. ---J -- f1 II -,'.>:'" ...

_.,--"_._------:::=~~------------
)

._' Persons contacted:
Na~J _ . :7r jAff"i'lLlt';on
1 ~~ t-.....~.u.::c~').....'- 1.~..~,. ,..--:., (,-
2 Vd' J-k' . . .,
3 fjOOil iJ JId. rar

Samples: Yes .No Y Photus: Y(J"- _.

lelcphone
JIlV(·SLiyLltion (on scene
i:,III1I' uf inv£lstigc1tor:
LJJ tv u" IlIvc'sli ljiJ t iUI1:
'~i<lLiulI: .
'I i,I!i.':

Nu j.

H~pwl orillvestiyiltion and reconmended containment and cleanup:

,.1 ,-'f

lll.!J.llUP i.lCCUIIlP li sh~d: Cost of cleanup:
.-

S - I '. I t..
Ylltl

...
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"'ELANESE
9"WMICAL COMPANY

I',~~.I~:.\ :' ;,

,) ': • ~ l _,

NEWARK TERMINAL May 27, 1976

.. "I"

I\UU b \\ u .... . iu

ur-:I"f. r."",

Captain at the Po'rt' .
United States Coast Guard
Governors Island
New York. New York

U,S.C.G. GROUP NEW YORI<
COVERNO/?S ISI /I I\!I) ~'\'

HE: Supplement to Letter frum Mr. R.E. Larsen.
Dated May 17. 1976

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to a conversation between myaelf and VC 3 Lnn~ 9n May 26,
thLa letter is forwnrded with further infurlUntion CUl1Cllrnlll~the Il&u&;lmnul
splll at this facility On Hay 12, 1976.

Laboratory analysis showed that trac .. of methanol were still evideat
in the drainage creek on the morning at Kay 13. Steps were tnken to pump
the water from tbe creek during the afternoon of May 13. Lack of an' ad-
equate atora.e aie. for the water dictated that the creek water be diluted
to tbe point where the .ethanol did DOt present any hazard and then put into
the sanitary ••wer facilities. Sewerage flows to the Passnic Vnlley Sewerage
Plant and it was subsequently learned from them that they do not have facil-
ities for treatina methanol. Therefore, as stated in the original letter.
the SOM ,allons that flowed to the drainage creek did 8ubaequently fluw to
the Passaic River.

Should you need further explanation. please contact me at (201)
S89-270S.

Ve~y truly yours1
CI::LANESi:: • LEMICh1- COMPANY

JJF:vas

cc: E. F. Gold Newark
W. D. Coble Newark
D. A. Jenkins - New York
R. H. Maurer - CCTC
R. E. Larsen - Houston

CELANUE CHEMICAL COM "ANY • 3M DOREMUIAVEHUE. NEWARK, N. J. D71llS• TELEPHONE: 201-"9-2705

" OIVIIION or CELAltIlE CORP'ORATION

..is 41.t;I( ..... Q • -
TIERRA-B-015569



Janice latona. DiYision of Pish, Ga.e and Shellfisheries
Xarl Birns

Celanese Chemical Co.
O.H.M.P. , 76-5-12-3

On May 14, 1976 an investigation by this Department revealed
that violations of NJSA 58:10-23.6 and 58:10-23.1 were co.. itted
by the subject co.pany when a harafal ~uaa~ilY of •.-h...l ale-hal
wa•• i.cAarled ,In .ach ••• nft.? •• te .11ev flew or runoff iftto
a tributary of the Pa.,.ic RiYer. The State offered to settlethis case for $2750.
Supporting correspondence is attached.

Karl F. Birns, Chief
Office of Special Services
Division of Water Resources
5758:T .A. :M
Enclosures
cc: Division of Pish. Game and Shellfisheries

Public Information Office
I hereby accept the attached check for $2750.

iMU;!;dil?+~Jl~.~;';;';';'::::=------

TIERRA-B-015570



..... -.~. ~._ .. ,
~ .. orpor'Jtioll Sy~tCln ·e...- .

;-':o,pO~Dtion Tru,t Company

C T lu~ le~hnolt)(JY. Inc.

e L--' J --------_.
_JJ~~{SEY_._CITY, t{~I.J J.PlS.E:X

ICily I 151.t.1

AUGUST 20 I ] 976
IO~I.1

( XX ) VIA CERTIFIED MAil
( ) VIA CERTIFIED AIR MAIL
( ) VIA MESSENGER

TO: Ma"u~l Sc~ult~J C~n ALly &AsstSecy
Celanese Corpot:at.1Qn ~~.\J_ \ ,I"

1211 Avcnu~ of the Americas
New York, N Y 100J6

on'\ I
\
". II ..' .• RECEIVED

RE: PRO C E S S ~~)t) I N__ ___ NEH .JERSEY_ ..
(Jwri.diclionl

FOR DELAWARE

Entloseel are copies 01 10q.1 procell served lIpon the st.tutory .9.nl or the .bovo compolny .n (ollo.. s:

I: Tiflo of Action: STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DEPARl'NENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
TO: CELANESE CORPORATION'

2. Ooclolmont(s)X~)'JCJ:RECEIVED: NO'frCE OF VIOLATION AND OFFEl{ OF SEl'TLEr-tENT

3. Court: ~-.--

.~ N..tur. of Action: Investigation by the Dept on 5/14/76 of Celanese Chemical
Company in Newark, N.J. discloses vio~ations of certain New Jersey
Statutes.

s. On Whom Procoss W,:IS S¥X¥.:K RECEIVED by certified mai l:
THE CORl'ORATION TRUST COHPANY
Jersey City, N J

b. 00110 and HOll, of Sorvico: August 20, 1976
7. Appc.ran,eorAnlw.rOIol.: Settlement may be made in amount of $2)750.00 within

15 days
o. PI'*X~>Othlx.x·~'S: BY:

9. Rcmarh:

Richnrd E. Bellis. 'Assistant
Monitoring) Surveillance nnd
Division of Water Resources
P.O. Box 2809
Trenton) N J 08625

D1. rcc: tOl.·

Enforcement Element

I

t:liHJlY ;1CI·..·H:,ni:;)Gl r:Ul:Wf ~., ~!GI::!r-iG
TilE CAfliW:'; COrY AUt) H~TUB~iJ{l:'; IT TO '-~::J.-

Sign.d_5: ..T ~?~~?~ATION SYSTEM

P.r .... ~~.~L6~ ~--<.X.~ . .
lIar}fila R~vera

Addre" 15..Excha_ng~ P~ac~L .
.Je):'~ey_ .c.;~y~ N_~~__Q.7}Q~.__~.

I-...-.-----~ HJUO'Y J.,. 171M SITSI

TIERRA-B-015571
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c:mt2D"Im) NUL J:J /' 1- "3 75'
UiUD UCJ:IPI !IQU!8!!D

1I1O'l%a OWYJOUUc.
UD01"" or Dri'''''''

o.a..... ca.e 71-5-12-3
CGrporaUa:a !'n8t. CGIpImy
"qJ..t:ezed Avall~ for
celaD_ CozporaUOIl
15 bc:rhaIlV' Place
JeneY' C11:,., ..., Jer.ey

Ge1lU~J

.AD iD.... tJ.g.tiOD by ~. o.par1:mat 011 May 14, 1'7' of o.l&Dea'
Cbeaiaal Co'IpaaJ' ill 1IMrUt, Hw Juuy, tied ... !! ~ _tJa1m01
.1...,,' - .' ••, ..... Ja • .. _ to ell.. 11., or
rmoU lata tr.M ••••• '- M 'I'ia .... ' .,. ti'tcb.

~ aatarity •• uiae4 aboft nolat.u tbe foUoviJlq new
ilua~ Staata ••

M.iS.S.A. 51.10-1 et !!I.".J.•.~ .1.11-23;(".lIf••.&. 1'.1"'23.~ !1!!!I.
..... J•••a. 23.5-21

PoUaUOIl of Potable Wabra
railan to x...uat.elr IIOUfy
~.tntD9 Deletarlou Swm.tuOia.

ID .a~ of the But:e

• ..un_ 4Iea1..... teII applicable .u~ata

lftae abaft olted .~utory v101aUOD. 001:l1d result 18 oiril peaalt.7
~abi11~1 '1.000 ~ da~ ~ Yio1at1aa of M.iI.S.A. 51.10-1 ($J,OOO
per ~ foe JOQr ~'qaeDt YiolaUaa of U.J.8.~ 5's10-1), $3,000
per day for faUan to --.1Iately DOtJ.fytbe Depu1:aBt of the apill
1Dc1~t par8Q&D~ ~ M.iI.S.A. 51.10-23.1, ".000 ~ day f~ YlolatiAgM.iS.I.A. 2315-21.
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!!ae , ." ia -sssable to .-pzc.1.. ad ~t.1e tbe. riolatJ.~
~ " Aoa14 J'08 _aide to .. ~U. thi. -~~, pa~t ~
....... wltll1a fUa- (15) cla,.. of noeip~ of thin letar. ..,..t
~ be f~ tcu ou..f of Olflo. of Special. Serri. ... , Depart-
-~ of BDnza--ental ~GD, DiYi..ioD of Wat:ar"80_06.,
P.O. 80a 210', fteataD, II., J~ 01'25. ODlr •• at. or y
aantan drawn to 1:M 0Z'der of -_ J...-r ~ of En~Ili:al
.~oteod.OD· .m be~. Your caaelle4 cMc* or -..y onar
noeJ.~ will Mrft .. yvar naaipt..

~ yoa decide IMX to aooep~ 01m' M1:~1~~ offer or tail to fGnlUd
pa~~ within 15 day. of receipt of ~n 1ecur, thin off.r ia nacd.a4·
ed, aad ~. _1:ur will be forwarded m the Off1_ 01 1:be A~t.oney
GeDeral with iDat:z1laUc. to 1Dau~lIt:e a le9a1 acUaa.

Aooeptaaoe of thia .. ttl_~ offar wUl ~ n.li ... YO. of 1:be napoa-
.iblUty ~ properly n-o... tM 41eahaZ'yed-~eriA1 or aU ... 10. of
legal n.paD.U.1U~yf~ f1a~ i11.,al diacrJlu'.,... Sect} "t will
aot t:arJaiDate your obli,at.f.OD to reillbar.. perllClD., aut.1M)rl-.4 117 tM
De~'t paraua1: = R.J.S.A. 51.10-23.5 aDd 23.7 tQ .. --.la, Z ft,
or ait1Vat.a the "-'Ie tbat ren.lted f~ t:be polluUoa I......

It you wi.h to aalte any !.aqu1.rie. or c.U.au.. thi. ..tt:1_~ d~,
coat:.aC'tKarl Dima, Chief, Offi.,. of Special Barrioa., ('0') 2'2-55'0.
Very truly yqaQ,'. .:, ./

.. -'" / • I· .'

:' r" ..... ::~- ~ .• :- ~-r';';';:' .'.-/1-4" .../

L /
1t1c:h&rd E. Belli8, Aa.ia1:aftt Oirecter
MoId~riD9, SurreillaDo. aad BDtO~B~ KI. In1:
Dlri.aioa of W.~ ".nlree-

05454aaA34zX

AUG 1 7 1976
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'pill ft1a ~Ia •••• s.
Idlr.rel ratlle

tIItha01 Alcohol SpU1. celaD... at...s.ca1 Co.
354 Donaua AftD_ ..... ft, N•.1. on05

7" - :5'. J 'Z...- :3

OIlMay 12, 1'" Calu ••• Ch.... cal Cnpay. 354 Donwu.a AftUUI, "am, 5 •.1. 07105 had
aD _It al. JO.... IIdl- IIZtl•• al Al.-e1 .,ul U........ lAt,_ .. tate ... _
I •••• i. u..,-. Tbanfon I _ "CO adtD.. Kotice of Violation b. s..... d to,

AuauaC 6, 1976

Co~rati011 Tl'U8t COIIpaay
a..ut.reel AI.nt forCalaD... Corporation
15 Ixch ... PlAc •
.1eney City, NewJeney

for the au. of $2.750.00 under N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.1 et .eq. and N.J.S.A. 23:5-28 .... , ••
for d1.c:h&rPnI buardoua Me.rial. into ehe vaten of the St.te.

'lb. penalty of $2,150.00 vu amwel .t by .. in, our ren •• d penalty .c:h.dul. Ruidd1ne
in the 1011ow1nl aann.r.

A. '8:10-23.6 Nem Dotif1catlOll
Hldiu. .1'111 h... rdoua .. terial handler $ 500.00

B. 28:'-28 58:10-23.1
tWdi_ .1'111 h••• rclo_ _terial bandler $5,000.00

$.5,500.00
0.'0C. hc:.lleut c:ooperat101l OIl cl.an up IIUltiply by

Total penalty $2,750.00

Al1:G6
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STREAM CONTAMINATION REPORT

District No.: 10 Report Date: 6/8/;9 Inspector: Fiore/~ordas~o

Company Name: "ELJ\~SE ~H""~IC J\L ~O. I I~lC •

Address: 1...4 7")ore~nl1S7\.Venl.'("I "Tewark

Name and Title of Person Contacted: "'ir."'lol as "I. n,i.~r)'!1~·dI merminal Enryr.

Telephone No: 509-2705
Nature of Business:

Sampled y~s I~
yes Lx I

no CI
no CI

Da t e :__ ..;.... _6/7/7') Time: ------ Temp. :----65
Polluting - Nature of Pollution: --------------nh 12

Discharge to Storm Sewer - yes 0 no CI NDPES Permit - yes 0 no 0
Violation: Date: 6/7/79 Time: lO:On Description: -----
"'nn~truction ditch W"lS onen un to 1'1'1:r:t ~rl!eJ: - ,::;t.o~ "rater pil'::k up

Q

e;C"mct~inq 'l\lkali.ne

Weather: "'lear Air Temp. : 75

Color: whit4sh Odor: nl")ne pH: 12 Test Paper
Turbidity: cloudy

Collection on Bank - Describe: no::.e

Surface Scum, Foam or Oil: nonp.

Distance Visible Downstream: Approximately Ft.
Width across stream: Approximately Ft.

REMARKS: The Terminal Engin~er. had construction cT~i~ Aitch closed off to
~l~~ Creek. This water w~11 he pumoed ~~to san]t~ry seW~I, with
!:ler.mission

TIERRA-B-015575



;\t 10:15 a.m. Irts,...ector "'"rnasco ('Ot'\(" I ·."cr~ ,..n..:liop.t:'! to ans~' ...er
cit.izen COr.:::":~l':nt a"out. black ma+:erii'il in Plu:.~ ~r.ccl:, uewark. ~"la
arri',7I"'r! at. 10: 35 a.m. to investiqClte!:llnc" cnl..,r 5n ~lum ~reek at
"'el~ne~e ~hemical Co. and we found that soMAone ~nened construction
c~~in ditch into plum r.ree~.

rie tool!'a sample an~ the ph ~.,as 12. ~'Te ~=tJ ~.f"!d~or the
Te-rm".n...l Enqineer ~~r. T"'isonni. and he as!'lur.'cd ue: +-:1~t it ,,ras opened
\d.thout his knowlt:3rre. He inst.ructec. tt,c bacy.hca to f'ill in with dirt
to stop f'.ow from enteri1"lCT'Plum ("T"l;>ck..He \o7i'1 'Mept wit"l 1='ran}:D' Ascensio
,,~o',tpum,.,inq lnto ~1'l.n;.+-a~r se,,,.e:t'.

~his pollution was elll~inated. Renort o~ bl~cy. mat.erial is under
inv~<:;tiqation b,· r:tate D.~.".

I . )/ :Jc' (-~ ..~ ~<'7.-<.
:3411 T:'io~e
~i.ver Inspector

ht,.d..,~
Mat.thc\o.' ~nrr\(\sco
r:-!.,er I'!"snector

TIERRA-B-015576



•-=--~ ;:; ~0:1

0/111'1ese C£c/Yl
(Jf(t?(/e/:7

.51N d,Y ,., A'(',.:1 ~J'" :s 5~N ~

-M/I r C!N Ie;et!!-~ c?.<eeK: .•.

-tiIS s#Nd --'d/~ -f- 4Jh ~

,f~/H~veJ ly MN~Se,

\

i

;JJ4',(eHY t.*'s ,(ye-

"" /?vl:x:." :Dt~{,e"
6/',4:>7.0

~~
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,.,' 111\1. 1I1:I'Ol1T

Nh~ JtHSt. _11\11 i\IIIME~H OF ENVIIlONM[/\ 1'lIlJ
_:ICl UJIII\LARDUUS SUUSTANCl:S CO.'

OIL AND HAI.AIlIJOUS MATERIALS SPIll "EI'UIIT

UHM'" t:J\SE NUMOER-_.- ..-"--13·Z.-; -. /~:- - 11Ulilu uf spill: I - I 5' .. '0
MUllichJ"IiIV: N£ I,",/I,tt.A
Il~CCivillYwaters: ..-II} S ~,"J 'c
TnlJuterv to: , / ,

. .
nllllUrtc(J by: E r (-i 0 l. 1:>
TullllJhono:
AtJtJress: 2.0 I - S- !::fc.j ,
Arriliutlon:

-rE' to.:I~'I"".--l (

jlliliill AClion
AIHNl:Y

CUilsl Gu"nJlEPA
Fish & Gmnu

Basin Mllnagel'

TELI;PHONE No. NUf,FIEU
Y~~ NO

" 0II LJ

o

-------------------
o

IIIYUSliy"tic,m (on scuno) (tulujJhono)

Name of investiglltor:
Ui.ltu uf jllYUsli~tiOIl:
Sli,lliull:
'l"i/llll:

IIUI~
>, .. , 1t"1

I :-;J
'~"n:I ',". ~ .-- .-..~." ..... :'

c..: 11c..-- I~\ \( '"l ( '! I'v~

'!.J",~~ I~''''J .... ItC..: I At' 'V"",,: 1".

AUENl:Y Illll'llUNl Nil

Slate Police CU/DC G09 802·2000
Sulid Wilshl (JOU :,l!J~·UU11

Air Pollution 609 292·13724

Pusticiulls Cuntrol 1309 292·!JUUO

Affected Water Supplies

Report of investigationandrecommendedcontainmentandcleanup:

800 424-8802

009 297 ·GGOG
201 230·2313

609 292.Q566(A) .!X
-o686(RI
·057G(DI.

f.;k.,.,-..,f.: ... (.Q604(P) ~
Shullli5h Nolified 609 292.Q566 u

Porsons contacted:

Name
1
2
3

A rtiliOltion

Samples: Ves_No_ Photos: Ves_ No_

Memo in Spill File

;'

OFFICE COpy

NUlIFIL:1J
YES NO
Il 11

I J 1.1

o 0

1I U

o 0

Tl,,'Il,,'phOI1U

D

"
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lv :~::rUC:~~JTL~:::: iJ2W YC,;iH .1)'
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&ELANESE
CHEMICAL COMPANY

.'"

NEWARK TERMINAL ~anuary 21, 1980
N. J. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of Hazardous Substance Control
120 Route 156
Yardville, New Jersey 08620
Attention: Mr. Dennis Flaherty

Dea~ Mr. Flaherty:
Confirming our phone report of January 18, 1980 rcUnr.cling

a direct spill into the Passaic River of approximately 500 to
900 gallons of methyl alcohol,

1. Time of spillage 0800 - 0830
2. Product, methyl alcohol, is colorless and 100%

miscible in water.
3. Shift supervisor was transferring product from

shore tank to shore tank via hose connection
between tank lines at pier in order to purgenew pipeline.

4. Although he walked the new line to check for
leaks he failed to notice a 3/411 low point
drain valve under the pier piping, this had
been opened by mechanical contractors to drain
after hydrostatic testing of the new line andhad not been closed.

5. Another employee, approaching the pier, had a
"low angle" view and noticed the discharge;
not being familiar with the system he contacted
the yard operator who immediately climbed down
and closed the valve.

6. Both the USCG Pollution Response office and
N.J. EPA Div. of Water Resources were contacted
in addition to our call to you.

7. The supervisor and mechanical contractors involved
have been severely reprimanded for their part in
this regrettable occurance and steps have been
taken to ensure against any similar happening inthe future.

ClLANlSE CHEMICAL COM~AHY • 314 DOREMUS AVENUE. NEWARK. N. J. 07101 • TELIJ"HONI; 201-51i-2105

A DIVISION 01 CILAfoIElI CORPORATION r iJ ~ I - (g. Z
\'
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CILeLAN ESE

Page 2 •

•
8. Please advise should any further information beneeded.

Very truly yours,
CELANESE CHEMICAL CO., INC.

·-c9;-~(1ft.:~,/"-'. ('E. F. Gold
Terminal Superintendent

EFG:vgs
cc: W. D. Coble NewarkR. E. Larsen DallasJ. T. Sixeas NewarkN. v. Bisonni NewarkJ. K. Stafford Dallas

A DIVIIION ()fr ClLAN!S! CODon ....... ,.,"
. ...._ .. -. -.~.-
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f2.ElANESE
CHEMICAL COMPANY, IHe.

January 20 •. 198~ (,r
J <-b \Office Df Hazardous Substances Control.120 Route 156

Yardville, New Jersey 08620
~Attention: Mr. Bruce Comfort.-

Gentlemen:
Detailed below are the events ~md nction taken duriny

the cooling tower overflow and spill which occurred on
1/14/81, in the Celanese Newark Terminal, at 354 DoremusI\venue.

At 6:14 P.M. on 1/14/81, Bill Stuckey, Assistant Duty
Officer for the U.S. Coast Guard, was notified by the
Celanese Newark Terminal (Danny .Walker, 'L'erminalManl1gcr)
that a cooling water tower had overfl~wed due to a frozen
make up water valve and had spilled cooling water into
plum creek. Plum creek is located adjacent to the Celancse
Newark facility. In addition to notifying the U.S. Coast
Guard, Mr. Don Matzer, Trenton dispatch for NJDEP, wasnotified of the incident.

The spill of cooling tower water occurred on the AM
of 1/13/81 and was not discovered until approximately 4:00
P.M. on 1/14/81. The cooling water spill was approximately
14,.000 gallons of 20-30 ppm chromate (. Cr04- ) in potable
water, and about 2,000 gallons of this' material made its
way to plum creek. Since the ambient temperature was l3-l40F,
the material immediately froze as a layer on an already
completely frozen plum creek. Since the material in essence
is water, it was extremely difficult tQ determine that a
spill had even occurred. A frozen sample was taken from
plum creek when the spill was suspected, and analytical
analysis revealed 8 ppm chrome in a concentrateu frozen
section. Since this creek when flowing normally goes to the
Passaic River, and even though the 8 ppm chrome was in the
concentrated state, clean up operations of the surrounding
ground area and plum creek were initiated.

I CELANESE CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC. • 364 DOREMUS AVENUE, NEWARK. N.J. 0710~ • TELEPHONE: 201-6811.2706
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utrt around the cooling tower area was excavated
and new dirt, rock, and gravel subsequently placed in
the excavated area. The 2,000 gallon. was cleaned up
in plum creek by the physical cutting and removal of
a 45' by 25· by 3' frozen area by utilizing ice cutting
saw~. The frozen sections were removed by using heavy
equipment and subsequently placed in dump trucks. The
final disposition of the frozen material was to allow
the ice to thaw on facility concrete areas and drain to
our effluent disposal POTW. This by the way is the
nornlal disposal for the cooling tower blow,~owllunu there·
fore presented a very simplistic disposal scheme. Final
clean up operations were followed by chromate analysis of
various sections of plum creek with a a chr.omate residual.

~hanks again to you and Richard Chapin (technical
assistance for Emergency Respons of USEPA) for your assis-
tance in this matter.

Very truly yours,
CELANESE C:J~CAL CO.,

./fjflld?/~
J ."D.-"Walker

ITerminal Superintendent

INC .

JDW:vgs
cc: W. D. Coble

W. H. Harrison
R. E. Larsen
J. K. Stafford
G. F. Houlihan Phil Roland Eddie Bodin
G. A. Rodenhousen
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New Jeav Department of Environmental .ection
'::vision of Environmental Quali ': '

Bureau of Emergency Response .

INVESTIGATION

File t: 07-14

Investigator:--=A::;:l:.:an::.:...La=.:t::.lyn;.:.:.... Date: 8/16/87 Time Arrived: 1433 Time Departed: 1653

Location: Celanese Chemical Co. Property Owner: _

case t: 87-08-16-1102

Address: 354 DoremusAvenue Mailing Address: _

Newark, NJ

Location Phone I: (201) 589-2705

Health Dept. Rep: Phone ,: _

Origin of COmplaint:~P~e~t~e~r_Ai~·t~o~~~O Phone t: (201) 589-2705

Nature of Complaint: Notification was received from Peter Aitoro - Envirorunental & safety
SUpervisor, that the Celanese Chemical eaupany had 150 gallons of formic acid spilled
during a clean up operation.

Findings:

1433 Brs: Latyn arrived on site. Met with Celanese representatives Adam Spencer -
Operations Supervisor, and Peter Aitoro - Lab safety & Health Supervisor.
Aitore stated that formic acid was being used to clean out a piece of equipnent
called the "Special-K-Unit." The product was being punped from a tank truck,
through the unit, and then back again. A fitting on the tank truck return line
leaked, allowing ISO gallons for formic acid to spill. The area was inmediately
hosed down, thus diluting the acid. In the process sane of the diluted acid
entered Plum creek.

1455 Brs: Spencer, Aitore , and Latyn inspect spill area. An area approximately 15 x 40

foot around the tank had been affected. There wasn't any acid remaining, only
contaminated soil. Latyn took pH readings upstream, downstream, and at the
point where the acid entered the stream. All readings came up between 5~ and 6~.
'1lle creek.had already been through a whole tidal cycle. No dead fish were
observed in the creek.

Aitore stated that representatives from the u.s. Coast Guard arrived at 1215
.hours, and asked to be contacted after the clean up was carpleted.

TIERRA-B-015588
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INVESTIGATION (2)

1530 Brs: Latyn updated Trenton Dispatch and Lester Jones.
1535 Brs: Latyn instructed Aitore to call sane contractors to do the clean up. Aitoro

stated he would begin call ing, but felt that none of the contractors would be

able to respond until Monday morning.
1545 Brs: Latyn secured site.

Conclusions:

'lhe Celanese Chemical ca.pany had 150 gallC?ns of formic acid spilled during a clean up
operation. Most of the product remained on site, but some acid did enter Plum Creek. 'I'he

spill did not appear to have any impact on the creek.

Recomnendations:

It is recomnended that this case be referred to Hazardous Waste ManagementMetro's office
for further action.

case No. 87-06-16-1102 ERI

~~,
InYe.ti~tho< Date
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APPENDIX F
Question Il3A:

DESCRIPTION OF KNOWN SPILLS
for

Celanese Chemical Company, Inc.
Newark Terminal

Newark. New Jersey
ECRA Case No. 86973

June. 1987

Prepared by
ENVIRON Corporation

210 Carnegie Center, Suite 201
Princeton, New Jersey 08540

j

•
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Celanese Chemical Company, Inc., Newark, New Jersey
ECRA No. 86973

During the operation of the Celanese facility, accidental discharges
of chemical products have occurred. Discharges resulting from equipment
failure or operator error are carefully evaluated by Celanese, and
appropriate measures are taken to prevent reoccurrences. Although it is
not possible to prevent all equipment failures or to eliminate human
error, Celanese has sought to minimize environmental contamination
through the construction of lined cement dikes around many of the
aboveground storage tanks and the installation of catch pans and sumps in
tank car and tank truck loading and unloading areas. Other preventive
measures include a rigorous maintenance program and safety meetings with
operators and supervisors. The program for preventing environmental
contamination is detailed in the Discharge Prevention, Countermeasure and
Control Plan (DPCC) which is included in Appendix G.

The history of spills and accidental discharges at the facility was
constructed based upon interviews with Celanese personnel and a review of
plant spill report records. Celanese bas kept detailed spill records
since 1981. Celanese has kept these internal records in an effort to
improve safety and control product loss.

The general practice for cleanup of spills has been to place sorbent
material on the area following remedy of the spill source. Sorbent
material is then drummed, and disposed of in an appropriate manner. In
the following paragraphs, recorded spills are discussed according to the

..

F-I
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Celanese Chemical Company. Inc •• Newark, New Jersey

ECRA No. 86973

area in which they occurred. In most cases, Celanese followed standard
cleanup procedures; however. in cases where action was taken beyond the
usual pro~edures, such actions are described. A summary of all spills
described in this appendix is provided in Table 13A.I. This list
includes spills of Celanese products which are not considered to be
hazardous substances under ECRA. Spills are also shown on Figure l3A.l.
In cases where spills may have resulted in environmental contamination.
reference is made to the appropriate section of the Sampling Plan
(Appendix B) where the item is addressed. (Spill locations shown on the
map are based on available records; in some cases. exact locations can
not be precisely defined. because spills were recorded by general area.
For instance. records for spills in the tank truck loading areas do not
specify exactly where in the areas the spill occurred.)

West Farm

1. West Farm Tank Car Loading Area and Pipe Rack (North)
The rail car loading area is currently underlain by fiberglass

catch pans located between and on both sides of the railroad
tracks. Runoff from the catch pans drains to nearby sumps which are
connected to the sewer system. Prior to installation of the runoff
control system in the early 1980st the area under the tracks was
unpaved. and operators placed catch pans under rail cars during
loading operations. This area is being addressed as AEC 2 in the
Sampling Plan.

F-2
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Celanese Chemical Company. Inc., Newark. New Jersey
ECRA No. 86973

a) 00 July 9. 1985, approximately 60 gallons of acrylic acid
discharged through a faulty valve on a tank truck which was

being loaded from a tank car. The valve was closed and the
discharge was immediately stopped.

b) 00 November 23, 1983, approximately two gallons of heptanoic

acid discharged from a faulty expansion joint located on the
overhead pipe bridge at the west end of the loading rack. The
joint was immediately repaired, and the acid was diluted with
water and pumped into a tank truck. The area under the pipe

rack is paved; however. an area of eroded asphalt where residues
of the material could have drained is addressed as AEC 3 in the
Sampling Plan.

2. Main Cooling Tower

On February 13. 1982. approximately 100 gallons of water
overflowed from the cooling tower. It was recorded that the water,
which was a dilute chromate solution. drained westward to Plum

Creek. This drainage area west of the cooling tower is addressed as
AEC 17 in the Sampling Plan.

F-3
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Celanese Chemical Company, Inc., Newark, New Jersey

ECRA No. 86973

3. Undiked Tank Farm (North)
a) On March 9, 1982, approximately 150 gallons of pelargonic acid

discharged through a broken pipe leading to Tank 57. The acid
immediately solidified on the cold ground (the melting point of
pelargonic acid is 54.5°F), and was collected by maintenance
workers with shovels. The material was drummed and disposed of

as hazardous waste.
b) On May 12, 1976, approximately 10,000 gallons of methanol

discharged from Tank 40. A significant quantity of the material
immediately volatilized, and some of the product reportedly
drained into Plum Creek. The area of the methanol discharge is

addressed as AEC 16 in the Sampling Plan.
c) Sometime in 1970 or 1971, approximately 10,000 gallons of

ethylene glycol reportedly discharged from pipes on a concrete
pad between Tank 54 and Tank 55. The area immediately adjacent

to the pad and the nearby drainage area are addressed as AECs 19

and 20, respectively, in the Sampling Plan.

4. Weat Farm Tank Truck Loading Area and Pipe Rack
, seve~ spills have been recorded at the truck loading rack since
"-----~

1981. The entire area has been covered with acid-resistant concrete
paving since the early 19808 and the area is curbed and sloped to
direct spills into drains connected to a collection sump which

F-4
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Celanese Chemical Company, Inc •• Newark, New Jersey
EeRA No. 86973

discharges to the sewer system. Prior to 1983. the area was paved
with asphalt. as indicated i~ the site paving diagram (Figure 10.4,
Appendix B). The entire truck loading area is addressed as AEC 23
in the Sampling Plan.

a) On December 11. 1985. a loading rack pipe which contained
ethylene glycol was accidentally cut. Less than five gallons of
ethylene glycol discharged before the leak was stopped and the
line was repaired.

b) On October 26. 1983. approximately 50 gallons of vinyl acetate
discharged through a cracked valve in a tank car which was being
loaded. The operator responded by closing the valve on the
vinyl acetate supply line.

c) On August 2. 1983. approximately one gallon of isobutyl acetate
vas accidentally discharged vhen a valve was being checked.

d) On July 3. 1983. approximately five gallons of n-butyl alcohol
vere discharged when the drain valve on a tank truck was
accidentally left open during loading. The valve was
immediately closed, preventing further discharge of the material.

5. Diked Tank Farm (North)

Four incidents have been recorded within the diked tank farm---
located north of the warehouse (W-3). The areas where the spills
occurred have been paved with concrete since 1984. The diked areas

F-5
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Celanese Chemical Company, Inc., Newark, New Jersey

ECRA No. 86973

tracks. Runoff from the catch pans drains to nearby sumps which are
connected to the sewer system. Prior to installation of the runoff

control system in 1983, the area under the tracks was unpaved, and
operators placed catch pans under rail cars during loading

operations. This area is being addressed as AEC 22 in the Sampling
Plan.

a) On February 13, 1985, approximately 550 gallons of
50~ formaldehyde solution discharged at the loading rack when a
full rail car was accidentally connected to a fill hose.

b) On September 28, 1984, approximately 100 gallons of ethyl
acrylate discharged from a leaking flange of a railroad car
which was being unloaded. A catch pan was placed under the
flange, and the material was pumped into a tank truck.

c) On March 17, 1982, approximately 80 gallons of vinyl acetate
discharged through a crack in a 2-inch diameter loading hose.
The hose was subsequently replaced.

7. Undiked Tank Farm (South)

On April 28, 1984, a gasket on the check valve on Tank 62
failed, allowing 300 gallons of formaldehyde to discharge toward
Plum Creek. The valve was locked, and the leak stopped.
Subsequently, similar gaskets on other tanks were inspected. In
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Celanese Chemical CompanY9 Inc.9 Newark, New Jersey
EeRA No. 86973

addition9 a runoff channel to Plum Creek located near Tank 63 was
filled with soil following the incident. The area of the

fonmaldehyde discharge is addressed as AEC 32 in the Sampling Plan.

8. Fonmaldehyde Ion Exchange Building

In the five years during which the West Farm Formaldehyde Ion
Exchange (F.I.E.) Building (W-9) has operated9 four spills have been
recorded within the building. Drainage from the F.I.E. Building is
controlled by sumps which are connected to the sewer system.
Sampling within the building related to spills is not proposed in
the sampling Plan because the floor is entirely covered with
concrete and spills would drain into the sump associated with the
sewer.

a) On September 199 1985, approximately five gallons of 501
formaldehyde solution discharged in the F.I.E. Building through
a cracked hose. The material was promptly cleaned up by the
operator and the hose was replaced.

b) On September 13. 19859 approximately five gallons of 501
formaldehyde solution discharged in the F.I.E. Building through
a cracked hose. The hose was subsequently replaced.

c) On December 139 19849 approximately 1.500 gallons of 501
formaldehyde solution discharged to the sewer system from the
F.I.E. unit because a valve was left open accidentally.
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Celanese Chemical Company, Inc., Newark, New Jersey
ECRA No. 86973

d) On April 25, 1984, approximately 400 gallons of SOX formaldehyde
solution discharged to the sewer system from the F.I.E. unit
because of an improper valve setting.

9. Methanol Oxidation Process Unit (W-7)

On August 26, 1985, approximately 80 gallons of Dowtherm fluid
discharged from the Methanol Oxidation (M.O.) Unit because a valve
accidentally left in the closed position caused an

overpressurization of the exchange compartment. The area around the
M.D. unit is addressed by AEC 31 in the Sampling Plan.

East Farm

10. Diked Tank Farm

The entire diked East Tank Farm, with the exception of the diked
area around Tanks 35 and 11, is currently paved with concrete. The
floor of the East Tank Farm was paved area-by-area in 1984 and
1985. ~iked areas where spills occurred on unpaved ground are
addressed as AECs 42, 44, 45, and 46 in the Sampling Plan. Areas
where spills discharged on concrete dike floors are not addressed
because cleanup prevented environmental contamination.
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Celanese Chemical Company, Inc., Newark, New Jersey
EeRA No. 86973

a) On November 9, 1985, approximately three gallons of methanol

spilled from the pipeline between Tanks 15 and 16 and ignited by
static electricity. The material completely burned off as a

result of the fire. The methanol spilled because a check valve
failed; the check valve was repaired following the incident.

b) On August 29, 1985, approximately twenty gallons of

50% formaldehyde solution were discharged into the containment
dike for Tank 14 when a hose coupling failed. The hose coupling
was subsequently repaired.

c) On June 6, 1985, approximately 317 gallons of isopropyl acetate
discharged to the paved floor of the containment dike when Tank
7 was accidentally overfilled.

d) In 1985, before the concrete floor was installed within this

dike, approximately 2,000 gallons of No. 6 fuel oil discharged
from Tank 21. Approximately 125 tons of contaminated soil were
removed from the area around the tank and sent to SeA Chemical
Services in Model City, New York. Manifests for the waste are
included in this appendix.

e) On March 29, 1984, approximately 300 gallons of No.6 fuel oil
were released when Tank 21 was accidentally overfilled.

r f) In approximately 1962, following a period of long inactivity, a
mass balance of the contents of Tank 35 was performed. A

discrepancy of approximately 20,000 gallons of Celanese Solvent
601 (CS601) was noted. CS601 is believed to have been a mixture
of methyl ethyl ketone and various aldehyde compounds.
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Celanese Chemical Company. Inc., Newark, New Jersey
ECRA No. 86973

g) On October 19, 1984, before the concrete floor was installed
within this dike, Tank 13 overflowed and discharged
approximately 7,600 gallons of 50% formaldehyde solution into

the surrounding containment dike. Celanese notified NJDEP, the
City of Newark, and the National Response Center of the spill on
the morning of October 19. Approximately 5,500 gallons of
formaldehyde solution which had pooled within the containment
dike was pumped into tank trucks within five hours of discovery
of the spill. In addition, areas of the containment dike in
which material had pooled were flushed with water and the
resulting liquid (approximately 5,000 gallons of 5% formaldehyde
solution) was transferred to an empty storage tank for
formaldehyde reclamation.

Following the spill, test holes were dug around the
containment dike to the water table, which was observed 2-3"
below ground surface, and water samples were collected.

Reported formaldehyde concentrations in the samples ranged from
0.04-2.00%.

On October 20, 1984, UN Envirosystems, an approved disposal
company, excavated approximately 115 tons of soil from the area
around the tanks. Soil was excavated to the water table in an
area of approximately 1,000 square feet. Manifests for disposal
of the contaminated soil are included in this appendix.

F-ll

TIERRA-B-015600



Celanese Chemical Company, Inc., Newark, New Jersey
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Trenches were constructed near the containment dike and collected
ground water was pumped to the sewer.

11. Old FormaldehYde Ion Exchange Building (B-5)

Three spills have been recorded in the East Farm Formaldehyde
Ion Exchange (F.I.E.) Building (B-5) since 1981. The building has
been inoperative since 1984; however, while the building vas in use,
normal operating wastes discharged into the sewer system through
floor drains connected to the sump located south of the building.
Areas around the building where discharges may not have been
completely contained by the sumps will be addressed as AEC 48 in the
Sampling Plan.

a) On October 27, 1983, approximately 1,200 gallons of

501 formaldehyde solution discharged from the filter press on
the F.I.E. unit when a disc failed. The disc was subsequently
repaired.

b) On February I, 1983, approximately l50.ga1lons of

501 formaldehyde solution discharged from the F.I.E. unit when a
clogged pipe induced the failure of a rupture disc. The spill
vas pumped off the floor, the pipe was promptly cleared. and the
disc vas replaced.

c) On October 20, 1982, approximately 362 gallons of
/

501 formaldehyde solution discharged from a rupture valve
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outside from the F.I.E. unit. The valve was subsequently repaired.
Some of the spilled formaldehyde solution reportedly drained into
the sump south of the building.

12. Undiked Tanks (17, lB, and 19)

a) On AprilS, 1986, approximately 10,500 gallons of
311 formaldehyde solution discharged through the scrubber vent
for Tank 18 when the tank was accidentally overfilled. It was
recorded that the discharge drained into the nearby sewer
connected to the sewer system. The area around the scrubber
vent is addressed as AEC 50 in the Sampling Plan.

b) On July 31, 1985, approximately 100 gallons of 501 formaldehyde
solution discharged from a defective valve on the pipeline near
Tank 18. The valve was promptlY repaired. The area where the
discharge may have drained is addressed as AEC 49 in the
Sampling Plan.

13. East Farm Tank Car Loading Area and Pipe Rack

The rail car loading area is currently contained by fiberglass
catch pans located between and on both sides of the railroad
tracts. Runoff from the catch pans drains to nearby sumps which are
connected to the sewer system. Prior to installation of the runoff
control system in 19839 the area under the tracks was unpaved, and
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Celanese Chemical Company, Inc., Newark, New Jersey
EeRA No. 86973

operators placed catch pans under rail cars during loading

operations. The loading area is addressed as AECs 55 and 56 in the
Sampling Plan.

a) On January 6, 1986, a truck collided with the containment dike
wall near Tank 1. The truck's fuel drain valve cracked,
resulting in the discharge of approximately 20 gallons of diesel
fuel to the surrounding asphalt. Approximately 15 gallons of
fuel were recovered and pumped into an empty tank. Sorbent pads
used to recover the remainder of the spilled material were
placed in a 55-gallon drum and were disposed of as hazardous
waste.

b) On October 22, 1985, approximately 10 gallons of

451 formaldehyde solution were accidentally discharged near the
loading rack from a hose which had developed a pinhole leak.
The hose was promptly replaced.

c) On April 16, 1984 approximately 5 gallons of propionic acid
discharged from a valve in the rail car loading area when a
gasket failed. The gasket was 8ubsequently replaced.

d) On November 18, 1983, a tank truck fuel line broke when a truck
driver attempted to maneuver around a tank car at the end of the
loading rack. Approximately 3 gallons of diesel fuel spilled.
The remaining contents of the truck's fuel tank were transferred
to a nearby empty tank.
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Celanese Cbemical Company. Inc•• Newark, New Jersey

ECRA No. 86973

e) On February 11. 1982, approximately 400 gallons of ethyl acetate
discharged from a cracked hose as a tank car was being
unloaded. The hose was immediately replaced. The spill was
supposedly contained in the area around the scrubber building.

f) In 1980, 5,000 gallons of acrylic acid spilled from a rail tank

car in the loading area. Four dump trucks full of soil were
removed off-site.

14. East Farm Tank Truck Loading Area and Pipe Rack

Two spills have been recorded in the truck loading area since
1981. The area is drained by a nearby sump connected to the sewer
system. The truck loading area is addressed as AEe 58 in the
Sampling Plan.

a) On April 22. 1983, approximately 30 gallons of ethyl aceta:e
leaked from a cracked valve on a tank truck. Most of the
material drained into caustic cans which were placed under the
valves. However, it was estimated that 5-10 gallons of material
were not collected in the cans.

b) On October 4, 1982, approximately five gallons of acetic
anhydride were discharged from a faulty valve on a tank truck
which was being loaded.
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Celanese Chemical Company, Inc., Nevark, New Jersey

ECRA No. 86973

15. Drumming Area. East Farm Warehouse (B-1)

Celanese maintained a drumming operation in Building B-1 until
January, 1987. Materials vhich vere stored in the aboveground tanks
vere drummed on a concrete floor in the warehouse. Because the

entire area is covered by a concrete floor and floor drains are
connected to the sewer system, spills did not discharge to the
environment. Thus, sampling related to these spills is not proposed
in the Sampling Plan.
a) On September 14, 1983, approximately 10 gallons of ethyl

acrylate accidentally discharged in the warehouse from an
overfilled drum.

b) On July 21, 1983, approximately 20 gallons of vinyl acetate vere

discharged in the varehouse from a hose which cracked while a
sample was being collected.

16. Pipeline to Loading Dock
In the late 1970s, a molten sulfur pipeline attached to

Celanese's dock ruptured. This pipeline was owned and operated by
Essex Chemical Company, Celanese's neighbor to the north. Operation
of the pipeline was discontinued after the spill. The molten

material froze (the melting point of sulfur is approximately llS·C)
as it discharged into the Passaic River.
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Celanese Chemical Company, Inc., Newark, New Jersey

[CRA No. 86973

Table l3A.l: Summary of Spills

West Farm

Approximate
Spill Volume

Identification Date Material (Gallons)
1a 7/9/85 Acrylic Acid 60
lb 11/23/83 Heptanoic Acid 2
2 2/13/82 Cooling Water 100
3a . 3/9/82 Pelargonle Acid 150
3b 5/12/76 Methanol 10,000
3e 1970-1971 * Ethylene Glycol 10,000
4a 12/11/85 Ethylene Glycol <5
4b 10/26/83 Vinyl Acetate 50
4c 8/2/83 Isobutyl Acetate 1
4d 7/3/83 N-buty1 Alcohol 5
5a 7/1/85 Acetic Acid 60
Sb 4/2.8/82 Methyl Acrylate 250
5c 2/17/82 Acetic Acid 300
5d 9/8-9/14/81 * 2-Ethylhexyl Acrylate 1,700
68 2/13/85 50~ Formaldehyde 550
6b 9/28/84 Ethyl Acrylate 100
6e 3/17/82 Vinyl Acetate 80
7 4/28/84 Formaldehyde 300
8a 9/19/85 50~ Formaldehyde 5
8b 9/13/85 50~ Formaldehyde 5
8e 12/13/84 50~ Formaldehyde 1,500
8d 4/25/84 50~ Formaldehyde 400
9, 8/26/85 Dowtherm Fluid 80

* Spill occurred at some time during the time period listed.
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Celanese Chemical Company. Inc •• Newark. New Jersey
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Table 13A.l: Summary of Spills (continued)

East Farm

Approximate
Spill Volume

Identification Date Material (Gallons)
lOa . 11/9/85 Methanol 3
lOb 8/29/85 501 Formaldehyde 20
10c 6/6/85 Isopropyl Acetate 317
10d· 1985 * No. 6 Fuel Oil 2.000
10e 3/29/84 No. 6 Fuel Oil 300
10f . 1962 ** Celanese Solvent 601 20,000
109 . 10/19/84 501 Formaldehyde 1,600
11a. 10/27/83 501 Formaldehyde 1,200
llb. 2/1/83 501 Formaldehyde 150
Hc 10/20/82 501 Formaldehyde 362
12a 4/5/86 311 Formaldehyde 10,500
12b 7/31/85 501 Formaldehyde 100
13a 1/6/86 Diesel Fuel 20
13b· 10/22/85 451 Formaldehyde 10
l3c' 4/16/84 Propionic Acid 5
13d' 11/18/83 Diesel Fuel 3
13e. 2/11/82 Ethyl Acetate 40013f . 1980 * Acrylie Acid 5.000
14a 4/22/83 Ethyl Acetate 30
14b 10/4/82 Aeetie Anhydride 5
15a 9/14/83 Ethyl Acrylate 10
15b . 1/21/83 Vinyl Acetate 20
16 *** Late 1970, Molten Sulfur Unknown

* Spill oeeurred at some time during the time period listed.
** Spill occurred at approximately this date.
*** Spill consisted of Essex Chemical materials being unloaded at the

Celanese dock.
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GENERAL NOTiCE LETTER
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Henry Benz, President
Hoescht Celanese Chemicals, Inc.
Dr",t", '){\'L '){\h
;l'UU:~V .. v.,~w'Vv

P.O.Box 2500
SornerviHe, New jersey 08876

RE: Diamond Alkali Superfund Site
Notice of Potential Liability for
Response Actions in the Lower Passaic River, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Benz:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EP A") is charged with responding to the
release and/or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants, and contaminants into the
environment and with enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive Environmental
Rp~nrmc;:p rnmnp.m:Mion ~ncl T j~hilitv Act of 19&0. as amended ("CERCLA"). 42 U.S.C. 059601""'''''"--1'''-.&& ...._, -_ -1" -_ ................._--, ~_ .......---- ----iJ - -- - - - - - - - 7 --- ----- - -- _.. _." - - f" U

;oo'f t"tOrt A ....-:1"'" A~.,.·'U"Tl,' PD A ;C'!' oAAt-1ncr "r\nT f:'InnnA1'"aitlnn in ~:n innn,n1TlvP ~n:nTt"'ti~iH'·-:h to~ i:)""'"J.- £':li;\.iivVJ;UI.1J:6J:.1,:.LJ;J;.;L J,;; ;10 ~"""'.I..";1;&:.l..O J vm _V,,",p_.1 .... ~1".,;&.:.1 .11c&. ~c&. 1c&.:&.Ac&.:_ .. _ .. ,.. ., -- -:l':":t'Ao __ :'lOo'-** .........

environmental remediation and restoration activities for the Lower Passaic River.

EPA has documented the release or threatened release ofhazardous substances, poiiutants and
contaminants into the six-mile stretch of the river, known as the Passaic River Study Area, which
is Dart ofthe Diamond Alkali Suoerfund Site ("Site") located in Newark. New Jersey. Based on;1: , ,..,., ';0,-

the results of previous CERCLA remedial investigation activities and other environ_mental
.... ;f .... A:.-:.... ;_,,1,., "4,; .... ,,,...n ...Ol"loi"'\;: .... rt.n; C'C"Ort.PIOoC'flld" n€ t'hl:) Dq~CiO;'" D t~tJ:>:'t·,l"'nndl1I""fp;rt k" thp I T:n;fPld Qtatpc
L)l;UUn;,Ii:>, 11:1:V1:UUl115 a l\.ii\;iUll1J:Q;J.:\:):t;:)Q;..!:J:V"",, Q"U:U)' V.;L UJ:V..;L UOOUJ:V .;L"J:Y\J.I. VCV;1;.LU.WO,"","'VU: V.l ~;.L;.L"""~;&:;&:1","","'" VI(;_"_U

Army COrpS of Engineers ("USACE"), EP A has further deteul1ined that contfullinated sediments
and other potential sources of hazardous substances exist along the entire i7-mile tidal reach of
the Lower Passaic River. Thus, EP A has decided to expand the Study to include the areal extent
of contamination to which hazardous substances from the six-mile stretch were transported; and
those sources from which hazardous substances outside the six-mile stretch have come to be
l ....,.."t"'A n,;th; ... th", ",vn<:l rlprl c;;:.h,rl" A TP<>
;lVVU"VU: VY;lL;lcL:1.1.;l L:1.1.,"",VcapW1 """"'" """'-""".;1 ;L """'-_.

By this letter, BPA is notifying Hoescht Celanese Chemicals, Inc. ("Hoescht Celanese") of its
potential liability relating to the Site pursuant to Section 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 D.S.C.
§9607(a). Under CERCLA, potentially responsible parties ("PRPs") include current and past
owners of a facility, as well as persons who arranged for the disposal or treatment ofhazardous
substances at the Site. or the transport of hazardous substances to the Site.

Internet Address (URL). http://www.epa.gov
Recycled/Recyclable. Printed with Vegetable 011Based Inks on Recycled Paper (Minimum 50% Postconsumer content)
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New Jersey Department of Transportation-Office oHvlaritime Resources ("OMR") ["the
.. :t , 1· ".... • 1 •• f" 1 • 't.. . ",",. . .... "governmemaI pannersmp J IO Iaenury ana to aaaress water qualIty Improvement, reme<1IatIon,

and restoration opportunities in the 17-mile Lower Passaic River. This governmental partnership
is consistent with a national Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") executed on July 2,2002
between EPA and USACE. This MOU calls for the two agencies to cooperate, where
appropriate; on environ_mental remediation and restoration of degraded urban rivers and related
rpCnll1"'t"':AC Tn ~t"t't"'f=tifQi:inn fn 1:n1:nlj01irt·H~;nttht:i l\AAT T t'ha: 'OD A. n:'l"'\d T Ie! A mp ",;11 Ut'lO .J....:.O: .... 6:v:,;~+~_:rr
J;;""'~'VU,1'"'vO. ~1 "8J; ..............u,O \'''' ,,~;&:J,;J:'J;"'J;;&"""'.;J;\> UJ;,"-, :LT;;L'J\;;J, U.1¥:.Li;i:J:; C1i: U1J.U UU£'l.:;VL.} ¥VJ.:1:1 Uio::t\ii Ll1\;ill vAI0Llllt;

statutory and regulatory authorities in a coordinated !11a!1l1fH\ Th.ese authorities for EP;4A",include
CERCLA, the Ciean Water Act, and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. The
USACE's authority stems from the Water Resources Development Act ("WRDA"). WRDA
allows for the use of some federal funds to pay for a portion of the USACE's approved projects
related to ecosystem restoration.

1:i\1"'\:9'":tho fi:9'":t'"+T'\hor"o nCtho T n",JQIo:'t'O:DoC"~o;,.. D;"o~ D,*",I':6.n4' +h~ i'Y_'7L!1o __ ~_+_1 _n~ rt ~_ .... __ ~ ......""",".....A-= __
~ v~ u~'" U~'H P~"''';>'''v~ ... '" ....,vYV"'~~ u"''''a~'''~"lV"'l ~ .lVJ"''''L, LH~ 5VV~.lH.lU~HL'U PCULU~l':> CUI;; plUvl;;vUll12;i

with an integrated five- to seven-year study to determine an appropriate remediation and
restoration pian for the river. The study win involve investigation of environmental impacts and
pollution sources, as well as evaluation of alternative actions, leading to recommendations of
environmental remediation and restoration activities. This study is being conducted by EP A
under the authority ofCERCLA and by US ACE and OMR, as local sponsor, under WRnA.
PP A T T~ Ii.rp llt'l11nMR llTP {'nnTI1,n"t,n cr,,,,t], t],.. l\J .. ,,, T"' ...""',, n",..,.,rlt'\'\",n;- ,.,f" "1:<..,,,, .. "'.., ..... "' ... ;-" 1
......,~ 'Ii. ... , _V"" "''''''''.LJ, -.a~ __ ;4.T""' .... '" _"" -IC-.£JL:.L_";.a£,l.:o 1'1':.l":.l;J ";1:;1;""'" 4'''''''''''. JVl.:U"*"'J ~"*",PW:1.:";I;;l:1.:,,*,,,;I;;Li;; V1 A;;;J;LJ;YJ;:1:V:1:11J;J;VJ,:J\;Q;l

Protection and the Federal and State Natural Resource Trustee agencies. EPA, USACE, and
OivfR estimate that the study win cost approximately $20 minion, with the \!VKDA and CERCLA
shares being about $10 minion each. EPA will be seeking its share of the costs of the study from
PRPs.

Based on information that EPA evaluated during the course of its investigation of the Site, EPA
hpllp"p," thllt hll7llTrtnlHl ,"l1hc:t~n{'p,"UrPrP h""nfT ...",]",.,,,,,,rt Ft-,.,t'\'\U""'''I'l...f 0",1.,..,,,,,, .. ',, f".,...'l~;-" 1",...";-",,.1_"""'.,1.:"'"':.:.....- .... ~.JL_ • .a; .. ~-..; ......... __ IoJ._ .. __ ..., " .. _oa;_ -_£:£:.l0 4:_;I;_1;40_U ;L;I;\JJ;;lJ; ;;L;LV"*"':O'\;J:.l:ll,: ~\;;IJ;UJ;:1:\;IO\;;l " :tU\iil1:t"J IV\JGLL\;fU

at 354 Doremus Avenue in Newark, New Jersey, into the Lower Passaic River. Hazardous
substances, pollutants and contaminants released from the faciiity into the river present a risk to
the environment and the humans who may ingest contaminated fish and shellfish. Therefore,
Hoescht Celanese may be potentially liable for response costs which the government may incur
relating to the study of the Lower Passaic River. In addition. resnonsible narties may he reoniren

- - :J' J;' , J;' - -- - - -----J - - - - ':':L ---- - -

to pay dam.ages for injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural resources, including the cost of
QCCH:=i,001nct C11r'lh ail:lt¥\~rrl:>C':
WUU_OlJJ;:1.:J;8 t;,;JUVJ;.1. \;;.I.U.lJ;;I;U5'""O.

Enciosed is a list aftne other PlR.Bswho have received Notice letters. This list represents EP.t\.'s
findings on the identities ofPRPs to date. We are continuing efforts to locate additional PRPs
who have released hazardous substances, directly or indirectly, into the Passaic River. Inclusion
on. or exclusion from. the list does not constitute a final rletermin::ltion hv FP A ~on~~rninO" thp, , ' "" - -, -----,- ---------------,-- -'" -- - - --_. __ •••••• 1;:> ••• -

li::lhilitv of ::Inv n::lrtv fnT thp rp]Pll,"p nT thrPllt nf'r",]",.,,,,,, "f' h.,.,.., ...rt,,"" ""hd,"",,,,,,,, .,;-;-h", ~;;-", 0",---- ......."J. _ ... --.; r-"'J .a. __ .. _-- ... ---- ..... - _ ......... """'-_. _.L :a._:.l_ ....v"*'" VX A:.I,:WL;i:UJ;UVUO OUU..:J\;U;LLVVO UL 1;;:1:1:\,;;.'UJ:\;\i;f. ;lJ\i;f

i:ld,riC'liQA th.::lf 'I:"Int1f"1l0 nC"nl1't'" :n;nfo:n:tinl l1'nk,.l;f-.r I'lli' +1-... ..... C"~+_~ ....L.. .....~__ .:cA_.......~.......1_...1 +..- ..-11 __ ~.: ~ ;LL~_.. ~y."''''~ .UU ... v .. ",,,, V. JVt.41 pV''''lHIUl uauuHy aL LH~ ...,HI;; I>:>UI;;IUC; lUlW,UUvU ~U i:1U Pi:1lUt:lS UIltIlllS

list.

We request that you consider becoming a "cooperating party" for the Lower Passaic River

8~"7j;nnn~
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Project. 11,.8 a cooperating p&.rt'j, you, along \vitn many-other such parties, '\-viIIbe expected to
fund EPA's share of the study costs. Upon completion of the study, it is expected that CERCLA
and WKDA processes win be used to identifY the required remediation and restoration programs,
as well as the assignment of remediation and restoration costs. At this time, the commitments of
the cooperating parties will apply only to the study. For those who choose not to cooperate, EP A
may apply the CERCLA enforcement process, pursuant to Sections 106 (a) and 107(a) of
CERCLA, 42 D.S.C. §9606(a) a.lld §9607(a) and other laws.

Pursuant to CERCL"Aa;Section 113(k), EP~As;must establish an administrative record that contains
documents that form the basis of EPNs decision on the selection of a response action for a site.
The administrative record files, which contain the documents related to the response action
selected for this Site are located at EPA's Region 2 office (290 Broadway, New York) on the 18th

flOOL You may call the Records Center at (212) 637-4308 to make an appoinLl11ent to view the
administrative record for the Lc\ver Passaic River Project.

EPA wiIi be holding a meeting with all PRPs on October 29,2003 at 10:00 AM in Conference
Room 27A at the Region 2 office. At that meeting, EP A will provide information about the
actions taken to date in the Lower Passaic River, as well as plans for future activities. After the
presentation, PRPs will be given the opportunity to caucus, and EP A will return to 3J1SWer any
questions that might be generated during the pri~vatesession. Please be advised that due to
increased security measures, all visitors need to be registered with the security desk in the lobby
• 1 ~ _ • __ " ,,~1 t"'~ T 1. .'t • 11 .:'1"" . • ..m oraer IO gam enuy IO me oIIIce. lD oraer IO ensure a smootn arrIval, you WIll neea to proviae
EP A with a list of attendees no later than October 15, 2003.

EP A recommends that the cooperating parties select a steerinl! committee to reoresent the
.... _.... - 4

group's interest as soon as possible, since EPA expects a fhnding commitment for the fma.llcing
of the CJERCJLi\sHare of the $20 million study:by mid=~1ovember 2003. If you \vish to discuss
this further, please contact Ms. Alice Yeh, Remedial ProjecUvfanager, at (212) 637-4427 or Ms.
Kedari Reddy, Assistant Regional Counsel, at (212) 637-3106. Please note that aU
communications from attorneys should be directed to Ms. Reddy.

Sincerely yours,

" 0
lAv/""'\.../\v--

George Pavlou, Director
Emergency and Remedial Response Division

Enclosure

cc: Anne Conley-Pitchell, Esq.
Hoescht Celanese Corp.

8517~nnn"1
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PRPs in Receipt oi Notice Letters:

T "RncrprT-:rirl-'. :;a."v,e-'" ~ 1.a.;.L:&;

President and C1hairman of the Board
Paul W. Herring, Esq.
.II. ,..,..1""'U7C' ~T V llrih T T P

~.J.ULvVYJ,;J ~ ;I.:""U;1.:.I;;,1;J; A;.;;;I.LJ.A; •

Occidental Chemical Co.
Occidental Tower
5005 LBJ Freeway
Dallas, Texas 75244

1717 Main Street, Suite 3700
DaHas, Texas 75201

Joseph Gabriel
Vice President of Operations
360 Nort.h Pastoria EnviroIunental Corp.

Philip Sellinger, Esq.
Sills Cummis Zuckerman
One Riverfront Plaza

1 1 An D ~ArYO"l'H":n.T A 'TAnH,::)
1 :1VV ~x:.tUl5ll;j,;Vvu;.J ;l-J,;;YV:Uu.:v

Rochester, New York 14652-6280
Newark, NJ 07102

D~1-.",...+ Unll O .. "".. ;rl",..,t
J.:XULJ\;j;;:,l L; :LJI~.l, it :,l\;;;ti.:)J;:U;"",.U:\;

Alcan Aluminum COlporation
100 Erieview Plaza, 29th Fioor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

AlccuJ.Alwliinwli Corporation
LArA"" 1 1 1 T"ll.1 1
OUOU rarKlanU tllVU.
Mayfield Hts., OH 44124

Mark Epstein, President
Alden Leeds Inc.
55 Jacobus Ave.
Kearny, New Jersey 07032

Alan Bendelius, President
Alliance Chemical, Inc.
Linden Avenue
Ridgefield, New Jersey 07657

I U'.l1;"' ......(1.pntnpr Prp"ir!pntI IT .:LJ;;lU1.J.;L ~""'.J,;"';LJ,;""L, ~ ","1l;oi'lO;.1LIIOAo_.1:.L..

I!~:~d~ew ~ergens.Co.
I L,)j,) ;:jpnng urove Ave.
I Cincinnati, Ohio 45214

I f--------------I~-----__-_--..------
I Gary Cappeline, President
IAshland Specialty Chemical Co.
I 5200 Blazer ParkwayIDublin, Ohio 43017-

IKlaus Peter Loebbe. President
IRA~F ("oTnorMlon .
I~~~~-":::::::t-:;-;:" ..;"7"" 1-..T"...+hI ;J.vvv vVIJ;~:1:1;l\!;i:U.~U:1; :LJ:l.:1l''\;;I :L'V:1;IL;:1:1

I !vlount Olive, New Jersey 07828

A. Cb.ristian Worrell !I!,Esq.
DanA R. D:t"t.",,, T T U
I. J;:\Jau tx;; :LXI L\;,I11\i;;l)., Lib:!:

1900 Fifth Third Center
511 Walnut Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Stephen Leermakers, Esq.
Ashland Specialty Chemical Co.
5200 Blazer Parkway

1-- \,....D_U_-b_li_n_,O H_4_3_0_17_-_- _

I Nan Bernardo. ESQ. and Nancy Lake Martin. ESQ.
I RASF Comor~tio~ - --
I ;:nnr.-r~~~fn-~~;~lnr;up l\.TnrihI :.Jvvv """""V"';I;" ...;I;;I:....... ;.t;".....'" :LJ .... T~ ~'V"' ..... 4

I Mount Olive, NJ 07828

85;750004
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Joseph Akers, Vice President
Bayer Corporation
1nn n,..,"',.D ",.,r!
1: vv J,;;JU) VI I~VUY;

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15205-9741

Gerard Hickel, Esq.
Bayer Corporation
100 Bayer Road
D: .....n1... ... ~1... DA l';:,,)f\~_O'7Al
1. H~"I,)UJ.OU, .1 r>. 1.J"'V.J-./' -r 1

V, y,,_ T'\:i:'t'r"i;n'l:J: DT'il::u:.;At=int
1. vall LJ Llpa..r, J;. J: V..:J:1U\;,;,;J::1L:

Benjamin Moore & Co.
51 Chestnut Ridge Road
Montvale, New Jersey 07645

Arth11r -':,..hn17 Ti'<1.n
JL ... :10 ":.L.L-.&. ,...,_:.LCIL_;&.L.I, ......,""'n.

Environmental Coun.sel
:,lA'll"""" 1: _ L' _ Ai. exT ,,("lr C'1 __ ~.L ""'1q'l U Nlassacnuseus f\.ve., 1'1.W. i:)Une L;L; 1

I Washington, DC 20016

Alberto Ceiieri, President
Chemical Compounds Inc.
10 Baldwin Court
Roseland; New Jersey 07086

President
Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.
'7(:;,'7 ]:;';Fth 1\"",,,,,",,, Llhth Pl .....nrIVI I1LL;J;:1~;I.;.""';I::.L __ , 1:_1,;;&;;1.:&;",,,,,,,_.

New York, New York 10153

I T",h ... f"::."f'f'". .., lJ ..".",'r!",nt1 J.V1U:1 '-J:U;;LL'WJ' I :1,",,~.w.-_.:.L"

I ~~t:~Indus~rie~, Inc.
I j ColIseum centre
I 2550 West Tyvola Road
I Charlotte, North Carolina 28217I~ --i

IRoger Marcus, President
Congoleum Corporation
3705 Quakerbridge Road
Mercerville, New Jersey 08619

I JOI-UI R. Mayo, Esq.I Dnl+.an T......A....C"+....;oCt Inn
bVJ.Lvv 111UU.:)"1J;Vl;), .I;l.lV.

430 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022

RusseD Hewit, Esq.
Dughi & Hewit
340 North Avenue
Cranford, NJ 07016

Martin Benante, Chairman
Cu..rtiss-Wright Corp.
4- Becker F&'111Road

James Maher, Esq.
Cnrtiss- Wright Corp.
L1 l:l".,..!r",r Porrn ~nl::lr!
:":T ;L,I"W:,",,~""L ;J,; \.4I;:.I;:.&:.A: '-"'"" __

Roseland, New Jersey 07068 Roseland, NJ 07068

A _+ __ .:.""n~....~!'7 D .. .o£'l';Ao¥\:+
.MoJ.UUll.lU .1 ~1 ~Lo, .1 1...."'1.......11.

Eastman Kodak Company
343 State Street
Rochester, New York 14650

1=<11;",+ Q+"' ..... H'",,.,
LJ1.lLUL: U,",'W:L:I::1, LJU""'1:

Eastman Kodak Company
343 State Street
Rochester, NY 14650

Edgar Wooiard, Chairman
E.!. du Pont de Nemours & Co.
1007 Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19898

Bernard J. ReiHy, Esq.
Corporate Counsel
E.!. du Pont de Nemours & Co.
1007 Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19898

85175000"
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David Weisman, CEO
i

I Jeffrev Schwartz. Eso.I Sarbe~ Schlesing~r S~tz & Goldstein
lOne Gateway Center
INewark, NJ ~~l?~_

Ela..'tJC1hernical tompany
268 Doremus Ave.
Newark, New Jersey 07105

Al Reisch, President
E M Sergeant Pulp & Chemical Co. Inc.
6 Chelsea Road
Clifton, New Jersey 07102

None

Mark Tucker, Esq.
Essex Chemical Corp.
2030WMDC

Kenneth Mack, Esq.
Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel
Princeton Pike Corp.Center
997 Lenox Drive, Building 3
La'V'vTenceville, ~.J"J08648

Midland, :Michigan 48674

Todd \lfalker, President
Fairmount Chemical Co. Inc.
117 Blanchard St.
Newark, New Jersey 07105

Jo1m. Ix, Esq.
Porzio Bromberg &, r.,feVvman
163 Madison Ave.
Morristown, NJ 07962

Bradley Buechler, President
Franklin-Burlington Plastics Inc.
113 Passaic Ave.
Kearny, New Jersey 07032

Robert M. Becker, Esq.
Kraemer, Burns, Myteika & LoveU, P.A.
675 Morris Ave.
Springfield, NJ 07081

Henry Benz, President
Hoescht Celanese Chemicals, Inc.
Route 202-206
P.O.Box 2500
Somerville, New Jersey 08876

Anne Conley-Pitchell, Esq.
Hoescht Celanese Corp.
Route 202-206
P.O.Box 2500

I Somerville, NJ 08876

Frwicine Rothschild, President
Kearny Smelting & Refining
936 Harrison Ave #5
Kearny, New Jersey 07032

Henry Schact, CEO
Lucent Technologies, Inc.
600 Mountain Avenue
Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974

Ralph McMurry, Esq.
Hill, Betts & Nash LLP
1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 327
Newark, NJ 07102-5401

Richard Meelia, President
Mallinckrodt, Inc.
675 McDonnell Blvd.
Hazelwood, :Missouri 63042

Patricia Duft, Esq.
Mallinckrodt, Inc.
675 McDonnell Blvd.
Hazelwood, ~vf(D63042

851750006
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I~~~~~~t~~~=:::~EOI j;VI.UIlj;):a.1J':~v ~V1:1.L.P'~:l;J

, ~OO_N. ~ir~d~ergh ~l~~~ __
I :::;t. LOUIS, MISSOUrI bJ 1b I

I

'

IL. William Higley. Esq.
I :t-.1onsanto Company
I ~OOTN.~i~~~r~~ ~!::d.

~ ;,t. LOUIS, lVlU OJ 101

I j~sep~ ~al_l~,Pres~~e~t
I Newell Kubbermald, Inc.
1 29 E. Stephenson St.
i Freeport, Illinois 610321 ~-
1------------+-------------
, Jean-Pierre van Rooy, President

"

Otis Elevator Comp~ny
, North ,A.....nerican Operations
, ~O F~lIll.Spri~gs Ro~~ . n"v"..

rarmlllgton, connecucUI VOUJL

I ~ete~ Schultz, p!r.:c!or
I hnVlfonmental AnaIrs
INewell Co.
i 4000 Auburn St.IRockford, IL 61101

I Sarah Hurley, Esq.
I Robinson &- Cole-LLP

I ~::~::~M~;l1~:~~~,)~f\~
, ":H(l.llUV~U,..., 1- VV7V"T-kJVJ

I
Richard Ablon, President
Ogden Corporation
Two Pennsylvania Plaza, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10121

Henry McKinnell, Chairman
Pfizer Inc.
235 E. 42nd St.
New York, New York 10017

Michael McThomas, Esq.
Pfizer Inc.
235 E. 42nd St.
New York, NY 10017

Raymond LeBoeuf, President
PPG Industries, Inc.
()ne PP€J Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15272

Joseph Karas, Esq.
PPG Industries, Inc.
Clne PP6 Place
Pittsburgh, P A 15272

LawTence Godey, President
PSE&GCo.

Hugh ~y1ahoney,Esq ..
PSE&GCo.

P.O. Box 570
Newark, New Jersey 07101-0570

P.O. Box 570
Newark, NJ 07101

PhilHp D. Ashkettie, President
Reichhold Chemicals, Inc.
P.O. Box 13582
Reseaich Triangle Park, North Carolina
27709

Adam S. Walters, Esq.
Phillips, Lytle, Hitchcock, Blaine & Huber
3400 Marine Midland Center
Buffalo, NY 14203

Robert McNeeley, President
Reilly Industries, Inc.
1510 "Market Square Center
151 North Delaware Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Paul Rivers, Director
Corporate Envirmunental Affairs
Reilly Industries, Inc.
1500 S. Tibbs Avenue

I Indianapoiis, rN 46242

851750007
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I Howard Mvers. ESQ.
I RSRCorp~rati~n L

11'"'J"'j"" C'+::roo :'r'IiE"l D....nn ...."n..' Cll ..~+:O 1Ql\t\
1':'1/1 ":HI;>UlUlVU;:)l H",-,vva.r, '-'UH'-' lUVV

__________________ ~-~_~__ Dallas, rJC 75207

Donald McConnell, Esq.
Tne Sherwin~ WiUiams Co.
101 Prospect Ave., N.W.
Cleveland, OH 44 ii5

I~~~e~~!.:~:n:~~ident

I~';i?s~~=~';~~~~eway,Suite 1800
IVallas, Texas I':>1.UI

I "",,11 ~. .. 171 _ __ ""~ F:"lrOI Lnn~~opne~ ~,:~~r, \..,.,c_v
I The ~herwin~ WillIams Company
1101 Prospect Avenue, N.W.
I Cleveland. Ohio 44115-1075I ~
I George Barrett, President
I Teva Pharmaceuticals USA Inc.
I 10QO Horsham Road
I .;.T::-..:h-~;T~l:~--P~~~<!~,I,,~I1;~10.1'\.1I ~'V.\;:I;:.I. Y",":.l,,",o,:4 """,~~~u.l;&; .. m.L;&;_.;LJ I.., I

Kirsten E. Bauer, Esq.
Teva North America
1090 Horsham Road
North Wales, PA 19454

I~:::,,:rt~:~~~~~\;~~~~~~~~on
1 ::~ ~~ ~~~~~l~I:]_ : ~~:I;_n~ vy "SV:I;:I;

I !Vl ~versl~~ fiv.r;;. ~_~_.
ILyndhurst, New Jersey U IU /1

Robert DiLascio, Esq.
30 Park Avenue, Suite 101
Lyndhurst, NJ 07071

IMichael Jordan, President
Westinghouse Electric Corp.
11 Stanwix Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

IR~ger\Villis, Esq.
'I:"C: '1: .":1 _,..,1 .. __- r'l.wesungnouse Clecmc \""'orp.
11 Stanwix Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Isaac Weinberger, President
Wiggins Plastics Inc.
547 Maitland Ave.
Tp~I1P,..1r l\TP'l.M Tpr<lpv07hhh.L_-...;a, __ .a;"., ~ :0:_'", ... - .......-.1 ..........._ .....

None

851750008
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